

Combine Will International Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in Cayman Islands)

(Co. Reg. No: MC-196613)

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND DIVIDEND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1(a) A Statement of Profit or Loss (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

1(a)(i) Statement of Profit or Loss for the quarter ended 30 September 2019

	The Group							
	3 months ended 30 September				9 months ended 30 September			
	2019	2018	Change	%	2019	2018	Change	%
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	
Continuing Operations		Restated#1				Restated#1		
Revenue	435,065	384,897	50,168	13.03	1,413,934	1,090,124	323,810	29.70
Cost of sales	(399,300)	(355,361)	43,939	12.36	(1,302,577)	(1,020,871)	281,706	27.59
Gross Profit	35,765	29,536	6,229	21.09	111,357	69,253	42,104	60.80
Other income and gain / loss	4,298	90,213	(85,915)	(95.24)	13,793	109,012	(95,219)	(87.35)
Selling and distribution expenses	(3,999)	(6,215)	(2,216)	(35.66)	(11,107)	(18,357)	(7,250)	(39.49)
Administrative expenses	(12,853)	(18,211)	(5,358)	(29.42)	(53,191)	(47,964)	5,227	10.90
Profit From Operations	23,211	95,323	(72,112)	(75.65)	60,852	111,944	(51,092)	(45.64)
Finance costs	(6,058)	(4,451)	1,607	36.10	(15,952)	(11,163)	4,789	42.90
Profit Before Tax	17,153	90,872	(73,719)	(81.12)	44,900	100,781	(55,881)	(55.45)
Income tax expenses	(1,477)	(258)	1,219	472.48	(5,086)	(1,877)	3,209	170.96
Profit for the period from continuing operations	15,676	90,614	(74,938)	(82.70)	39,814	98,904	(59,090)	(59.74)
Discontinued Operations#1								
Profit(loss) for the period from discontinued operations	-	189	(189)	N.M.	(2,668)	2,195	(4,863)	(221.55)
Profit for the period	15,676	90,803	(75,127)	(82.74)	37,146	101,099	(63,953)	(63.26)
Attributable to:								
Owners of the Company	15,676	90,831	(75,155)	(82.74)	40,298	100,362	(60,064)	(59.85)
Non-controlling interests	-	(28)	(28)	N.M.	(3,152)	737	(3,889)	(527.68)
	15,676	90,803	(75,127)	(82.74)	37,146	101,099	(63,953)	(63.26)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company relates to:								
Continuing Operations	15,676	90,718	(75,042)	(82.72)	40,203	99,045	(58,842)	(59.41)
Discontinued Operations	-	113	(113)	N.M.	95	1,317	(1,222)	N.M.
	15,676	90,831	(75,155)	(82.74)	40,298	100,362	(60,064)	(59.85)

#1 - The disposal of Machine Sales (Discontinued operations) was completed on 30 March 2019. The Group has ceased to recognize the financial results of the Machine Sales from the date of completion onwards.

*N.M. - Not Meaningful

	The Group							
	3 months ended 30 September				9 months ended 30 September			
	2019	2018	Change	%	2019	2018	Change	%
HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		
Results of discontinued operations								
Revenue	-	39,287	N.M.	N.M.	19,075	130,774	(111,699)	(85.41)
Cost of sales	-	(32,681)	N.M.	N.M.	(16,210)	(108,786)	(92,576)	(85.10)
Gross Profit	-	6,606	N.M.	N.M.	2,865	21,988	(19,123)	(86.97)
Other income and gain / loss	-	131	N.M.	N.M.	16	682	(666)	(97.65)
Selling and distribution expenses	-	(1,719)	N.M.	N.M.	(974)	(4,423)	(3,449)	(77.98)
Administrative expenses	-	(4,440)	N.M.	N.M.	(4,531)	(14,352)	(9,821)	(68.43)
Profit/(loss) from Operations	-	578	N.M.	N.M.	(2,624)	3,895	(6,519)	(167.37)
Finance costs	-	(176)	N.M.	N.M.	(139)	(387)	(248)	(64.08)
Profit/(loss) Before Tax	-	402	N.M.	N.M.	(2,763)	3,508	(6,271)	(178.76)
Income tax expenses	-	(213)	N.M.	N.M.	-	(1,313)	(1,313)	(100.00)
Operating gain/(loss) of discontinued operations	-	189	N.M.	N.M.	(2,763)	2,195	4,958	225.88
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries for the Group	-	-	-	-	95	-	(95)	N.M.
Profit/ (loss) for the period from discontinued operations	-	189	N.M.	N.M.	(2,668)	2,195	4,863	221.55

1(a)(ii) Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the quarter ended 30 September 2019

	The Group							
	3 months ended 30 September				9 months ended 30 September			
	2019	2018	Change	%	2019	2018	Change	%
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	
Profit for the period	15,676	90,803	(75,127)	(82.74)	37,146	101,099	(63,953)	(63.26)
Other comprehensive income								
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	(9,725)	(7,837)	1,888	24.09	(7,159)	(3,837)	3,322	86.58
Reclassification adjustments foreign operations disposed during the period	-	-	-	-	(532)	-	532	100.00
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	(9,725)	(7,837)	1,888	24.09	(7,691)	(3,837)	3,854	100.44
Total comprehensive income for the period	5,951	82,966	(77,015)	(92.83)	29,455	97,262	(67,807)	(69.72)
Attributable to:								
Owners of the Company	5,951	82,994	(77,043)	(92.83)	32,671	96,525	(63,854)	(66.15)
Non-controlling interests	-	(28)	(28)	(100.00)	(3,216)	737	3,953	536.36
	5,951	82,966	(77,015)	(92.83)	29,455	97,262	(67,807)	(69.72)

Note:

The Group's profit before tax from Continuing operations is arrived at after charging / (crediting):

	3 months ended 30 September		9 months ended 30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		Restated		Restated
Depreciation	18,772	12,254	52,569	36,639
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment	-	(139,898)	-	(139,898)
Allowance for trade receivables	-	24,583	-	24,583
Write down of inventories	-	28,584	-	28,584
Interest income	(26)	(111)	(149)	(142)
Interest on bank loans, overdrafts and lease liabilities	6,072	4,450	15,966	11,162
Recognition of financial guarantee contract liabilities	-	-	3,000	-
Exchange difference, net	(835)	2,716	1,937	2,499

1(b)(i) A Statement of Financial Position (for the issuer and the group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

	The Group		The Company	
	At 30.09.2019	At 31.12.2018	At 30.09.2019	At 31.12.2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	338,225	225,769	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	461,263	461,263
Other receivables	11,833	-	11,833	-
Goodwill	1,927	1,927	-	-
	351,985	227,696	473,096	461,263
Current assets				
Inventories	187,321	590,787	-	-
Trade and bills receivables	219,273	217,189	-	-
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	544,718	157,254	3,000	-
Current tax assets	1,116	1,753	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	121,195	78,055	-	-
Bank and cash balances	44,610	89,872	1,125	1,125
	1,118,233	1,134,910	4,125	1,125
Total assets	1,470,218	1,362,606	477,221	462,388
Current liabilities				
Trade and bills payables	271,645	209,573	-	-
Accruals and other payables	142,359	174,373	-	-
Amount due to a subsidiary	-	-	11,319	11,319
Short-term loans and borrowings	281,159	261,985	-	-
Current tax liabilities	10,945	6,259	-	-
	706,108	652,190	11,319	11,319
Non-current liabilities				
Long-term loans and borrowings	99,107	67,500	-	-
Financial guarantee contract liabilities	2,000	-	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	2,650	2,650	-	-
	103,757	70,150	-	-
Total liabilities	809,865	722,340	11,319	11,319
Equity attributable to owners of the Company				
Share capital	242,456	242,456	242,456	242,456
Reserves	417,897	386,765	223,446	208,613
	660,353	629,221	465,902	451,069
Non-controlling interests	-	11,045	-	-
Total equity	660,353	640,266	465,902	451,069
Total liabilities and equity	1,470,218	1,362,606	477,221	462,388

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.**Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand**

As at 30 September 2019	As at 31 December 2018
Secured	Secured
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
265,645	261,985

Amount repayable after one year

As at 30 September 2019	As at 31 December 2018
Secured	Secured
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
67,500	67,500

Details of collaterals

The Group's banking facilities are secured by cross corporate guarantees executed by the companies within the Group.

1(c) A Statement of Cash Flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	The Group		The Group	
	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit / (loss) before tax				
Continuing operations	17,058	90,872	44,900	100,781
Discontinued operations	-	402	(2,763)	3,508
	17,058	91,274	42,137	104,289
Adjustments for :				
Recognition of financial guarantee contract liabilities	-	-	3,000	-
Depreciation	18,772	12,406	52,569	37,112
Allowance for trade receivables		24,583	-	24,583
Write down of inventories		28,584	-	28,584
Interest income	(26)	(115)	(149)	(153)
Finance costs	6,072	4,627	15,966	11,550
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	-	(139,898)	(95)	(139,898)
Operating profit before working capital changes	41,876	21,461	113,428	66,067
Increase in inventories	(23,636)	(7,393)	(26,995)	(66,440)
Decrease / (increase) in trade and bills receivables	13,049	5,407	(4,092)	(19,230)
Decrease / (increase) in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	(60,865)	(6,625)	(7,252)	(65,886)
Decrease / (increase) in trade and bills payables	(2,186)	(37,241)	67,112	(24,870)
Decrease in accruals and other payables	(10,643)	(201,558)	(19,648)	(28,240)
Cash generated from operations	79,325	(225,949)	122,553	(138,599)
Interest paid	(5,289)	(4,627)	(14,167)	(11,550)
Income tax refund / (paid)	1,627	213	3,247	(4,847)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities	75,663	(230,363)	111,633	(154,996)
Cash flows from investing activities				
Decrease in restricted bank balance	-	130,042	-	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(59,529)	(13,269)	(101,513)	(28,613)
Received / purchase of financial assets at FVTPL	84	-	(43,140)	-
Net cash (inflow) / outflow from disposal of a subsidiaries	-	183,344	(10,998)	183,344
Interest received	26	115	149	153
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities	(59,419)	300,232	(155,502)	154,884
Cash flows from financing activities				
Inception / repayment of term loans	-	30,000	(2,667)	30,000
Acquisition of non-controlling interests	-	-	(1,219)	-
Payment of lease liabilities	(6,172)	-	(20,107)	-
Net advancement / (repayment) of trust receipt and import loans	(5,301)	16,497	32,098	109,149
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	(11,473)	46,497	8,105	139,149
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	4,771	116,366	(35,764)	139,037
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	51,962	98,686	89,872	73,064
Net effect of exchange rate changes in consolidating subsidiaries	(12,123)	(9,884)	(9,498)	(6,933)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	44,610	205,168	44,610	205,168

	3 months ended 30 September		9 months ended 30 September	
	2019 HK\$'000	2018 HK\$'000	2019 HK\$'000	2018 HK\$'000
Profit/ (loss) for the period from discontinued operations include the following:				
Depreciation	-	152	151	481473
Interest income	-	(4)	(3)	(11)
Interest on bank loans, overdrafts and lease liabilities	-	177	139	388
Exchange difference, net	-	(355)	(174)	836
Cash flow from discontinued operations:				
Net cash outflows from operating activities	-	(16,621)	(11,561)	(5,589)
Net cash inflows from investing activities	-	(10)	3	(3)
Net cash inflows from financing activities	-	7,225	16,832	4,728
Net cash (outflow) / inflow	-	(9,416)	5,274	(864)

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

The Group	Attributable to the owners of the Company							Non-controlling interests HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
	Share capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Translation reserve	Retained earnings	Subtotal		
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000		
At 1 January 2019	242,456	26,488	2,033	1,665	(4,888)	361,467	629,221	11,045	640,266
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	-	(1,186)	(1,186)	-	(1,186)
Restated balance at 1 January 2019	242,456	26,488	2,033	1,665	(4,888)	360,281	628,035	11,045	639,080
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(7,627)	40,298	32,671	(3,216)	29,455
Acquisition of non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	(353)	(353)	(866)	(1,219)
Disposal of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,963)	(6,963)
At 30 September 2019	242,456	26,488	2,033	1,665	(12,515)	400,226	660,353	-	660,353
At 1 January 2018	242,456	26,488	2,033	1,665	6,627	308,720	587,989	11,177	599,166
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,837)	100,362	96,525	737	97,262
At 30 September 2018	242,456	26,488	2,033	1,665	6,627	409,082	684,514	11,914	696,428

The Company	Share capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Contributed surplus HK\$'000	Capital redemption reserve HK\$'000	Retained earnings HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2019	242,456	26,488	130,205	1,665	50,255	451,069
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	14,833	14,833
At 30 September 2019	242,456	26,488	130,205	1,665	65,088	465,902
At 1 January 2018	242,456	26,488	130,205	1,665	50,255	451,069
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 September 2018	242,456	26,488	130,205	1,665	50,255	451,069

- 1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.**

State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

During the three months ended 30 September 2019, the Company did not allot nor issue any shares, nor grant any share options under the Employee Share Option Scheme.

During the three months ended 30 September 2019, the Company did not buy back any share of the Company by the way of market acquisition and cancelled.

As at 30 September 2019, there were no outstanding share options / warrants / convertible securities / treasury shares.

- 1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.**

Date	Number of shares of HKD7.50 each
30 September 2019	32,327,400
31 December 2018	32,327,400

- 1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.**

During the three months ended 30 September 2019, the Company did not buy back any share of the Company by the way of market acquisition and cancelled.

- 2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.**

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

- 3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).**

Not applicable.

- 4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.**

Except as disclosed in Section 5 below, the Group has adopted the same accounting policies and methods of computation for the current reporting period as those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The Group adopted all the new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) that are relevant to its operations and effective for the accounting period beginning on 1 January 2019. The Group has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

Under IFRS 15, sales are recognised either when control of the products has transferred, being when the products are delivered to the customers; or when a performance obligation is satisfied over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction.

A receivable is recognised when the goods are delivered as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due. For revenue recognized over time, payment is not due from the customer until the products are delivered and therefore a contract asset is recognised over the period in which the goods and services are performed representing the entity’s right to consideration for the goods and services performed to date.

Before IFRS 16, leases that do not substantially transfer to the leases all the risks and rewards of ownership of assets are accounted for as operating leases. Lease payments (not of any incentives received from the lessor) are recognized as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Under IFRS 16, the Group recognizes and measures a liability at the present value of the future minimum lease payments and recognize a corresponding right-of-use asset for these leases. The interest expense on the lease liability and depreciation on the right-of-use asset recognize in profit or loss. As a result, right-to-use assets increased by HK\$35.1 million (Q3 2019 –HK\$43.5 million included in property, plant and equipment) and lease liabilities increased by HK\$36.3 million (Q3 2019 – HK\$47.1 million included in loans and borrowings), resulting in a net decrease of HK\$1.2 million in retained earnings as at 31 December 2018.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

	The Group			
	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	HK cents	HK cents	HK cents	HK cents
		Restated		Restated
Earnings per ordinary share for the period based on the net profit for the period				
(a) Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and				
Continuing operations	48.49	280.62	124.36	306.38
Discontinued operations	-	0.35	0.29	4.07
Total	48.49	280.97	124.65	310.48
(b) On a fully diluted basis	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company for continuing operations and discontinued operations of approximately HK\$15,676,000 (Q3 2018: HK\$90,718,000) and approximately HK\$0 (Q3 2018: HK\$113,000), respectively by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue of 32,327,400 (Q3 2018: 32,327,400) during the Q3 2019

period.

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for continuing operations and discontinued operations attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK\$40,203,000 (3Q 2018: HK\$99,327,000) and HK\$95,000 (3Q 2018: HK\$1,317,000), respectively by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue of 32,327,400 (Q3 2018: 32,327,400) during the HY 2019 period.

No diluted earnings per share are presented as the Group did not have any dilutive potential shares for the Q3 2019 and Q3 2018 periods.

- 7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:**
- (a) current financial period reported on; and**
(b) immediately preceding financial year.

	The Group		The Company	
	30/09/2019	31/12/2018	30/09/2019	31/12/2018
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the year:	20.43	19.46	14.41	13.95
Number of ordinary shares in issue	32,327,400	32,327,400	32,327,400	32,327,400

8. **A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:**
- (a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and**
 - (b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.**

As mentioned in paragraph 5 above, the implementation of IFRS 15 and 16 has significantly affected various figures reported including the revenue, gross profit, inventory, right-to-use assets and lease liabilities for the current period reported on.

8.1 Revenue

The Group's overall revenue increased by HK\$50.2 million or 13.0%, from HK\$384.9 million in Q3 2018 (Restated) to HK\$435.1 million in Q3 2019 mainly due to continuous orders placed by our core customers and the goods delivered as scheduled for this period.

8.2 Gross profit and gross profit margin

In Q3 2019, the Group's gross profit increased by 21.1% or HK\$6.2 million, generating gross profit margin of 8.2% (Q3 2018 (Restated): 7.7%) mainly due to growth sales and continuous effort on productivity enhancement.

8.3 Other Income and gain / loss

The Group's other income of HK\$4.3 million is mainly comprised of mould engineering income in Q3 2019. In Q3 2018 (Restated), there was a one-time gain on disposals of subsidiaries of HK\$86.7 million.

8.4 Selling and distribution expenses

The Group's selling and distribution expenses decreased by HK\$2.2 million or 35.7%, from HK\$6.2 million in Q3 2018 (Restated) to HK\$4.0 million in Q3 2019 mainly due to a decrease in transportation expenses.

8.5 Administrative expenses

The Group's administrative expenses decreased by HK\$5.4 million or 29.4%, from HK\$18.2 million in Q3 2018 (Restated) to HK\$12.8 million in Q3 2019, mainly due to the decrease of legal & professional fee of HK\$1.9 million and the decrease of consultancy fee of HK\$0.8 million and HK\$2.5 million of exchange loss mainly due to translational losses arising on depreciation of the RMB against HKD in Q3 2019.

8.6 Finance Costs

Finance costs increased by HK\$1.6 million or 36.1%, from HK\$4.4 million in Q3 2018 (Restated) to HK\$6.0 million in Q3 2019 mainly due to an increase in bank loans and lease liabilities.

8.7 Income Tax Expenses

Income tax expenses increased by HK\$1.2 million or 472.5%, from HK\$0.3 million in Q3 2018 (Restated) to HK\$1.5 million in Q3 2019 mainly due to the difference in the recognition of profits for taxation and for financial accounting purposes.

Financial position as at 30 September 2019

8.8 Non-current assets

The Group's non-current assets stood at HK\$352.0 million as at 30 September 2019, increasing by 54.6% or HK\$124.3 million, from HK\$227.7 million at 31 December 2018. This was due to (i) an increase in capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets of HK\$101.5 million and HK\$63.6 million respectively, (ii) an increase in other receivables of HK\$11.8 million due to disposal of subsidiaries, which were partially offset by a total of depreciation expense of HK\$52.6 million.

8.9 Current assets

The Group's current assets stood at HK\$1,118.2 million at 30 September 2019, decreasing by HK\$16.7 million or 1.5%, from HK\$1,134.9 million at 31 December 2018, mainly due to:

- a decrease in inventories of HK\$403.5 million mainly due to implementation of IFRS 15 as explained in Paragraph 5;
- a decrease in bank and cash balances of HK\$45.3 million; and
- a decrease in current tax assets of HK\$0.6 million.

which were partially offset by:

- ~~an increase in purchase deposit paid for molds and contract assets of HK\$414.3 million;~~
- ~~an increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables of HK\$387.5 million mainly due to;~~
- ~~an increase in financial assets at FVTPL of HK\$43.1 million; and~~
- ~~an increase in trade and bills receivables of HK\$2.1 million in line with sales increase.~~
- **an increase in financial assets at FVTPL of HK\$43.1 million;**
- **an increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables of HK\$387.5 million mainly due to an increase in purchase deposit paid for molds and contract assets of HK\$414.3 million; and**
- **an increase in trade and bills receivables of HK\$2.1 million in line with sales increase.**

8.10 Current liabilities

The Group's current liabilities stood at HK\$706.1 million at 30 September 2019, increasing by HK\$53.9 million or 8.3%, from HK\$652.2 million at 31 December 2018, mainly due to:

- an increase in trade and bills payables of HK\$62.1 million, mainly due to more raw materials purchased in ODM/OEM segment;
- an increase in short-term borrowings of HK\$19.2 million mainly due to increase in lease liabilities of HK\$15.5 million; and
- an increase in current tax assets of HK\$4.7 million,

which were partially offset by:

- a decrease in accruals and other payables of HK\$32.0 million mainly due to the accruals of salary in ODM/OEM segment.

8.11 Non-current liabilities

The Group's non-current liabilities stood at HK\$103.8 million at 30 September 2019, increasing by HK\$33.6 million or 47.9% from HK\$70.2 million at 31 December 2018 mainly due to increase in lease liabilities of HK\$36.0 million and financial guarantee contract liabilities of HK\$2.0 million.

8.12 Statement of Cash Flows for the quarter ended 30 September 2019

As at 30 September 2019, the Group's cash resources of HK\$44.6 million are considered adequate for current operational needs. The net decrease in cash and cash equivalents of HK\$35.8 million held by the Group comprised:

- Net cash used in investing activities of HK\$155.5 million mainly due to additions of property, plant and equipment and financial assets as FVTPL;
- Net cash generated from operating activities of HK\$111.6 million to finance the working capital needs; and
- Net cash generated from financing activities of HK\$8.1 million, mainly due to the advancement of trust receipt and import loans.

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

Not applicable.

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

It is expected the competitive conditions of the industry will remain challenging in view of current trade environment. With its diversification strategy, the Company is well positioned to meet the challenges ahead and is confident of its future prospects.

With both the Sragen, Indonesia and Cangwu, PRC new plants ramping up on schedule as well as stable continuing orders from core customers, the Group expects to continue to enjoy improving margins.

Combine Will's fundamentals have been considerably strengthened by the strategic re-engineering structured initiatives undertaken in the past few years, supported by higher productivity leading to lower costs and supportive sales from core customers.

We are now looking into the Group's corporate structure and lines of business with the objective of focusing on our more profitable businesses. Concurrently, we are also reviewing potential new businesses that have the potential for growth and able to deliver higher value-accretive returns.

11. Dividend**(a) Current Financial Period Reported On**

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?

No. The Board has not recommended any dividend to be declared in light of the following:

- (i) the Company has recently declared a final dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2018, the payment of which has been completed on 22 May 2019; and
- (ii) whilst the Board will not entirely rule out the declaration of interim dividends during a financial year, the Board is of the view that in the normal course, it would be prudent to consider whether to declare dividends only after the Company has full visibility of its performance for the preceding financial year and the Group's cash requirements for the ensuing year.

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

No.

(c) Date payable

NA.

(d) Books closure date

NA.

12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect.

No dividend has been declared/recommended for the current period reported on.

13. If the group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders of IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.

No IPT mandate has been obtained for the current period reported on.

14. Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(13)

There is no person occupying a managerial position in the Company or any of its principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the Company for the financial period ended 30 September 2019.

15. Undertakings from Directors and Executive officers under Rule 720(1)

The Company confirms that it has procured undertaking from all its directors and executive officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7.7 of the Listing Manual) under Rule 720(1).

16. Negative Assurance Confirmation Pursuant To Rule 705(4) of the Listing Manual

We, Tam Jo Tak, Dominic and Chiu Hau Shun, Simon, being two Directors of Combine Will International Holdings Limited (the "Company"), do hereby confirm on behalf of the Directors of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the financial results for the 9 months financial period ended 30 September 2019 to be false or misleading.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Tam Jo Tak, Dominic
Executive Chairman

Chiu Hau Shun, Simon
Executive Director

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Tam Jo Tak, Dominic
Executive Chairman

7 November 2019